

No. 08-998

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JAN HAMILTON, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEPHANIE KAY LANNING,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Tara Twomey
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
SAN JOSE, CA 95126

December 2009

*Admitted in New York, not in the
District of Columbia. Supervised
by principals of the firm.

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler, Jr.
Bradley K. Ervin
Mateo Caballero*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table Of Contents

Table Of Authorities.....iii

Interest Of Amicus Curiae 1

Statement 2

 A. Chapter 13 Plan Confirmation Before
 BAPCPA..... 2

 B. BAPCPA’s Revisions to Chapter 13 4

 C. Proceedings Below 8

Summary Of Argument..... 12

Argument..... 15

I. The Plain Language of Section 1325 Pre-
 cludes the Forward-Looking Approach to
 Calculating a Chapter 13 Debtor’s
 “Projected Disposable Income.” 15

 A. BAPCPA’s plain language and structure tie
 “projected disposable income” to
 “disposable income” in a clear
 mathematical formula 16

 B. The forward-looking approach violates
 BAPCPA’s plain language 21

II. Additional Indicia of Congressional Intent
 Confirm the Plain-Language Approach to
 “Projected Disposable Income.” 28

 A. The plain-language approach is consistent
 with the pre-BAPCPA method of projecting
 “disposable income.” 28

B. The forward-looking approach undercuts the congressional intent expressed in BAPCPA’s revisions of Section 1325.....	30
III. The Plain-Language Approach Vindicates Congress’s Policy Choices	31
A. Application of the plain-language approach implements policy choices made by Congress.....	32
B. The forward-looking approach frustrates the policy choices embodied in BAPCPA	35
IV. If the Court Adopts a Forward-Looking Approach, BAPCPA’s Language Requires that Deviations from Section 1325’s Definition of “Disposable Income” Be Minimal	36
Conclusion	39

Table Of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Satterlee</i> , 21 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	18, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	34
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	33, 34
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	20, 22
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 221 (1998).....	17, 19, 28
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	24
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	35
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 363 U.S. 536 (1960).....	36
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008)	34
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	16, 35
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	16, 28, 32
<i>In re Austin</i> , 372 B.R. 668 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2007).....	9, 19, 30, 34

<i>In re Barr</i> , 341 B.R. 181 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2006).....	33, 35
<i>In re Boyd</i> , 414 B.R. 223 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....	3
<i>In re Brady</i> , 86 B.R. 616 (W.D. Mo. 1987)	4
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 198 B.R. 467 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1996).....	4
<i>In re Dunford</i> , 408 B.R. 489 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009).....	26
<i>In re Ferretti</i> , 203 B.R. 796 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1996).....	3
<i>In re Frederickson</i> , 545 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21, 30
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 157 B.R. 604 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1993).....	4
<i>In re Guzman</i> , 345 B.R. 640 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2006).....	9, 29
<i>In re Hagel</i> , 184 B.R. 793 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995)	4, 7
<i>In re Hanks</i> , 362 B.R. 494 (Bankr. D. Utah 2007)	24
<i>In re Hardacre</i> , 338 B.R. 718 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006)	30
<i>In re Harris</i> , 353 B.R. 304 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 2006).....	39
<i>In re Hoff</i> , 402 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2009)	26

<i>In re James</i> , 260 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2001)	29
<i>In re Jass</i> , 340 B.R. 411 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006)	24, 30
<i>In re Kagenveama</i> , 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 24, 30
<i>In re Kibbe</i> , 361 B.R. 302 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>In re Killough</i> , 900 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1990).....	3, 28, 29
<i>In re Lynch</i> , 299 B.R. 776 (W.D.N.C. 2003)	4
<i>In re Ransom</i> , 577 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>In re Reeves</i> , 405 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	3
<i>In re Rudler</i> , 576 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2009)	38
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 212 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 243 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>In re Turner</i> , 574 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>In re Washburn</i> , 579 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>In re Watson</i> , 403 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	3

<i>In re Woodman</i> , 379 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	24, 27
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15, 16, 22, 31
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	30
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas School Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	34
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	18
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	33, 34
<i>Watters v. McRoberts</i> , 167 B.R. 146 (S.D. Ill. 1994)	3

Statutes

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)(i)	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)(ii).....	passim

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(B)	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3),(4)	7
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)	10
11 U.S.C. § 511	7
11 U.S.C. § 521(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7)	37
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(8)	38
11 U.S.C. § 706(a).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 707(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)	6
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i)	22
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(II)–(V).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B)	6, 10, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1322(f).....	37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1324(b).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B) (2000)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B) (2009)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(B) (2000)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)	6, 7, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....	37

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. Official Form 22C	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. Official Form 6, Schedules I-J (2004)	3
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 1007(b)(6)	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	18

Treatises

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1325.08 [4][a] (15th ed. 1985)	29
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 507.05 [5][b] (15th ed. rev. 2009)	10
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1325.08 [1] (15th ed. rev. 2005)	5, 7, 33
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1325.08 [5][a] (15th ed. rev. 2009)	9
